SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH (THE "CITY"), AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 

LOAN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF UTAH (acting through the 

Utah Department of Transportation - State Infrastructure Bank) AND THE CITY; 

SAID LOAN TO BE AUTHORIZED IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($15,000,000), WITH THE MAXIMUM TERM OF THE 

LOAN NOT TO EXCEED 15 YEARS, THE MAXIMUM INTEREST RATE NOT TO 

EXCEED 4% WHICH MAY BE PAID ON THE LOAN; DELEGATING TO CERTAIN 

OFFICERS OF THE CITY THE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE FINAL TERMS AND 

PROVISIONS OF THE LOAN WITHIN THE PARAMETERS SET FORTH HEREIN;